SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY AND CENTURYLINK PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

This Agreement is made and entered into this 12 day of 1000M, 2015, by and between CENTURYLINK PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS, INC ("CENTURYLINK"), a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Kansas and having its principal place of business at 600 New Century Parkway, New Century, Kansas 66031, and SALT LAKE COUNTY on behalf of the Salt Lake County Sheriff located at 3300 S 900 W, Salt Lake City, Utah 84000 hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY". COUNTY and CENTURYLINK may be collectively referred to as "Parties".

RECITALS:

- A. The State of Utah and CENTURYLINK are parties to a certain contract, entitled Inmate Telephone Services, #PD 2178 ("State Contract"). County governments within the State of Utah are able to purchase/ procure services under the terms of the State Contract.
- B. The Parties desire to enter into an agreement under the terms of the State Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, terms and conditions contained herein, and the payment of the sums of money as specified, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>SCOPE OF SERVICES</u>. CENTURYLINK will provide pay telephone and/or inmate telephone service for COUNTY pursuant to the terms of the State Contract.
- 2. <u>TERM.</u> This agreement shall be effective on February 1, 2015 and shall continue in effect through October 31, 2019.
 - 3. <u>NOTICES</u>. The appropriate CENTURYLINK contact information is as follows:
 - To: CENTURYLINK
 Paul Cooper
 600 New Century Pkway
 New Century, KS 66031
- 4. <u>COMPENSATION</u>, The compensation for the Inmate Telephone Systems/Service shall be based upon a sixty five percent (65%) commission rate for large correctional facilities (greater than or equal to 500 inmates), a sixty percent (60%) commission



rate for small correctional facilities (less than 500 inmates) or revenue for completed local, intraLATA, interLATA, and international collect, prepaid, debit and/or advance pay calls as billed by CENTURYLINK underlying communications providers, exclusive of calls where no billing or collection agreements exist pursuant to the State Contract.

5. All other terms and conditions of the underlying State Contract no specifically amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties do execute this Agreement on the day and year set forth above.

SALT LAKE COUNTY	DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
By: Dichel Drunn o	By: Aus M. Chul Salt Lake County Sheriff or Designee
Mayor or Designee	Salt Lake County Sheriff or Designee
Date: 1/12/15	Date: 12/21/14
CENTURYLINK PUBLIC	\bigvee
COMMUNICATIONS INC:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: See next py *	By: /allle
Title:	Date: 12-21-14
Date:	